FILE NO. 071512

RESOLUTION NO.

[Juvenile Probation & Camps Funding Program Agreement-Juvenile Probation Department.]

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to participate in the Juvenile Probation & Camps Funding Program used to pay for direct services to children.

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department desires to participate in the Juvenile Probation and Camps Funding (JPCF) Program administered by the Corrections Standards Authority (hereafter referred to as CSA); and

WHEREAS, This JPCF Program replaces the prior TANF (Temporary Assistance to Needy Families) Program funding authorized under the California Youth Services Act of over \$3.3 million.

WHEREAS, This funding is used to pay for direct therapeutic and rehabilitation services to children through Community-Based Organizations and other professional service providers; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached JPCF Program Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That William P. Siffermann, Chief Probation Officer of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department is authorized to sign the attached JPCF Program Agreement with the CSA on behalf of the Board of Supervisors, including any extensions or amendments thereof; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to abide by the statutes governing the JPCF Program as well as the terms and conditions of the Agreement as set forth by the CSA, including the retention of financial records substantiating claimed expenditures and the submission of Semi-Annual Progress Reports.

Supervisor Dufty Juvenile Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 11/7/2007 h:\documents\jpcf resolution.doc

51-08

Recommended: _____

Department/Head Chief Probation Officer <u>Mayor</u> Mayor Approved:

Juvenile Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 071512

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to participate in the Juvenile Probation & Camps Funding Program used to pay for direct services to children.

February 5, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071512

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 5, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

al. llo Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board in Newsom Mayo

2.7.08

Date Approved